

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-10222

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Appellate

SINY, DANIELA V. AMORRE, et al.
Defendants-appellants

APPEAL FROM THE COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS SUPERVISOR COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

SUFFOLK COUNTY
District Attorney
Boston Suffolk District

DAVID D. MCGOWAN
Assistant District Attorney
BP# 67004L
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
Tel: 617-4070
David.McGowan@State.MA.US

NOVEMBER 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I. THE COMMONWEALTH'S CASE AT TRIAL	3
A. Background	4
B. The Murders: Yu Man Young's Eyewitness Account	4
C. The Murders: Pak Wing Lee's Eyewitness Account	7
D. Investigation	10
E. Forensic Evidence	12
F. United Airlines Documents: Ticket Inquiry & Passenger Manifest	14
G. Apprehension & The Defendants' Statements	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE UNITED AIRLINE DOCUMENTS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED AS BUSINESS RECORDS PURSUANT TO G.L. C. 233, § 78, WHERE THEY WERE ISSUED AND KEPT IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS, AND UNITED AIRLINES DOES NOT DEVIATE FROM THIS PRACTICE.	18
A. The Two United Airline Documents Were Properly Qualified As Business Records.	19
B. The Two United Airline Documents Were Properly Authenticated.	24
C. The Defendants' Rights of Confrontation Were Not Implicated.	27

II. THE PROSECUTOR'S OPENING STATEMENT DID NOT CONTAIN AN INAPPROPRIATE APPEAL TO SYMPATHY WHERE HIS STATEMENTS WERE REASONABLE AND GROUNDED IN GOOD FAITH AS HE BEGAN TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN A CASE INVOLVING THE EXECUTION OF FIVE MEN. 28

III. THE PROSECUTOR'S JUXTAPOSITION OF THE BEHAVIOR OF THE TWO EYEWITNESSES WAS NOT VOUCHING, AND HIS SUGGESTION THAT NAM THE THAM "WOULD HAVE SOME ABILITY TO SPEAK ENGLISH" WAS A REASONABLE INFERENCE BASED ON THE EVIDENCE. 32

A. The Prosecutor Permissibly Juxtaposed The Behavior Of The Two Eyewitnesses By Highlighting That One Witness Spoke To The Police And The Other Did Not. 33

B. The Prosecutor's Suggestion That Nam The Tham "Would Have Some Ability To Speak English" Was A Fair Inference And Served To Rebut The Defendant's Suggestion That He Could Never Have Made The Admission To Agent Tamuleviz. 37

IV. THE JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT SINY VAN TRAN'S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE WHERE THE CODEFENDANT'S DEFENSE WAS NOT ANTAGONISTIC WITH HIS DEFENSE, AND WHERE EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY PRESENTED BY THE COMMONWEALTH WAS SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT A CONVICTION. 38

V. THE MOTION JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT SINY VAN TRAN'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS RECORDED DECEMBER 22, 2001 STATEMENT BECAUSE IT WAS VOLUNTARILY GIVEN AFTER AN INTELLIGENT AND KNOWING WAIVER OF PROPERLY ADMINISTERED MIRANDA AND ROSARIO RIGHTS. 42

A. The Defendant's Oral And Written Miranda Waiver Was Knowing, Intelligent And Voluntary. 45

B.	The Defendant's Rosario Waiver Was Knowing, Intelligent And Voluntary.	49
C.	If Erroneous, Admission Of The Defendant's Recorded December 22, 2001 Statement Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Because It Was Cumulative Of The Testimony Of Two Eye-witnesses And Was An Exculpatory Claim That He Was An Innocent Bystander.	57
VI.	RELIEF UNDER G.L. C. 278, § 33E, SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE VERDICT ARE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND CONSONANT WITH JUSTICE.	59
	CONCLUSION	60
	ADDENDUM	61
	COMMONWEALTH'S RECORD APPENDIX	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>American Velodur Metal, Inc. v. Schinabeck</i> , 20 Mass. App. Ct. 460 (1985), rev. denied, 396 Mass 1101 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1018 (1986)	21
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Eurich</i> , 444 Mass. 813 (2005)	20, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 445 Mass. 195 (2005)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> , 454 Mass. 744 (2009)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Barros</i> , 425 Mass. 572 (1997)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 456 Mass. 708 (2010)	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 423 Mass. 517 (1996)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Carnes</i> , 457 Mass. 812 (2010)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Chavis</i> , 415 Mass. 703 (1993)	35, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 412 Mass. 375 (1992)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cordeiro</i> , 401 Mass. 843 (1988)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Correia</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 27 (2005)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Cosme</i> , 410 Mass. 746 (1991)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 405 Mass. 646 (1989)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Dagraca</i> , 447 Mass. 546 (2006)	57, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> , 385 Mass. 190 (1982)	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 403 Mass. 575 (1988)	47

<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 436 Mass. 40 (2002)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 448 Mass. 286 (2007)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Franks</i> , 359 Mass. 577 (1971)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 443 Mass. 502 (2005)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Helberg</i> , 73 Mass. App. Ct. 175 (2008)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Herring</i> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 360 (2006)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hunter</i> , 426 Mass. 715 (1998)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 447 Mass. 603 (2006)	50, 52
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 429 Mass. 745 (1999)	29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Kater</i> , 432 Mass. 404 (2002)	32, 33, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindell</i> , 44 Mass. App. Ct. 200 (1998)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Kozec</i> , 399 Mass. 514 (1987)	30, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. LaCorte</i> , 373 Mass. 700 (1977)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Libran</i> , 405 Mass. 634 (1989)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopes</i> , 455 Mass. 147 (2009)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Magee</i> , 423 Mass. 381 (1996)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Mahoney</i> , 406 Mass. 843 (1990)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez-Guzman</i> , 76 Mass. App. Ct. 167, rev. denied, 456 Mass. 1104 (2010)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Masonoff</i> , 70 Mass. App. Ct. 162 (2007)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. McAfee</i> , 430 Mass. 483 (1999)	38, 39, 41

<i>Commonwealth v. McCray</i> , 457 Mass. 544 (2010)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Mercado</i> , 422 Mass. 367 (1996)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 428 Mass. 852 (1999)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Moran</i> , 387 Mass. 644 (1982)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Moran</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 513, rev. denied, 455 Mass. 1105 (2009)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Morganti</i> , 455 Mass. 388 (2009)	50, 52, 53, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 442 Mass. 485 (2004)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Obershaw</i> , 435 Mass. 794 (2002)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortiz</i> , 422 Mass. 64 (1996)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortiz</i> , 50 Mass. App. Ct. 304 (2000), rev. denied, 433 Mass. 1102 (2001)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 444 Mass. 143 (2005)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Raposa</i> , 440 Mass. 684 (2004)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Raymond</i> , 424 Mass. 382 (1997)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Reed</i> , 23 Mass. App. Ct. 294 (1986), rev. denied, 399 Mass. 1102 (1987)	21, 23, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 437 Mass. 554 (2006)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosario</i> , 422 Mass. 48 (1996)	49, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 405 Mass. 369 (1989)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanna</i> , 424 Mass. 92 (1997)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Schnopps</i> , 390 Mass. 722 (1984)	59

<i>Commonwealth v. Seng</i> , 436 Mass. 537 (2002)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 450 Mass. 395, cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 202 (2008)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Staines</i> , 441 Mass. 521 (2004)	29, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 450 Mass. 25 (2007)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvia</i> , 380 Mass. 180 (1980)	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 401 Mass. 109 (1987)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Tolan</i> , 453 Mass. 634 (2009)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 442 Mass. 554 (2004)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Viriyahiranpaiboon</i> , 412 Mass. 224 (1992)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Weeks</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (2010)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 420 Mass. 646 (1995)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 388 Mass. 846 (1983)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 427 Mass. 336 (1998)	29, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Yesilciman</i> , 406 Mass. 736 (1990)	44
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	46
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010)	46
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 8 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)	22
<i>Keefe v. Hart</i> , 213 Mass. 476 (1913)	56
<i>McLaughlin v. CGU Ins. Co.</i> , 445 Mass. 815 (2006)	19, 23
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	27
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	55

<i>United States v. Clovis</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20808, (D.V.I. Feb. 12, 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Fujii</i> , 301 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Holmquist</i> , 36 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1084 (1995)	24
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 33 F.3d 1396 (3rd Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 36 (2006)	24
<i>Wingate v. Emery Freight Corp.</i> , 385 Mass. 402 (1982)	19, 23

Statutes

G.L. c. 233, § 78	1, 16, 19, 20
G.L. c. 265, § 1	2
G.L. c. 265, § 18	2
G.L. c. 269, § 10(a)	2
G.L. c. 278, § 33E	2, 59

Other Authorities

W. Barton Leach & Paul J. Liacos, <i>Massachusetts Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1967)	24
--	----

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 7(a)(1)	49
Mass. R. Crim. P. 9(b)	38

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	42
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	27
